\ UNIT 2: Housing

" What are the pluses
and minuses?

Work with your classmates to answer these questions.

1. Would you rather live in a house or an apartment?
2. Who is involved in building and selling a house?
3. What is your opinion of the house in the picture?

El |dentify

Study the picture and the floor plan and check (v) the
things you see. Then compare ideas with a partner.

O a porch O a 2-car garage

0O a patio 0 a family room

0 a fenced yard O kitchen appliances

0 lots of windows O 4 bedrooms

0O adeck [0 agas furnace

O a chimney 0 a pool

O adriveway O

El Evaluate

Work with a partner to evaluate the house in the
picture. Identify the pluses (the things you like about
the house) and the minuses (the things you don't like).

The Pluses | The Minuses

It has lots of windows.

Would you buy this house? Why or why not?

, $00000000000000000000000000000000000 _
%Y Set Learning Goals Below are some things you will ,

TESY  do in this unit. Number them in order from most useful

to you (1) to least useful (6).

_read housing ads  __identify housing problems
__learn abbreviations __read a rental agreement
__listen to phone __write a letter of complaint
conversations
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TALK ABOUT IT: Describing Characteristics of Houses
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UNIT 2: Housing

.M & 1t's qvailable

) Iimmediately.

'THINGS TO DO =
n Find the Abbreviation

Read the housing ads and find an abbreviation for each
word below.

1. air conditioning AC 8. elevator

2. utilities 9. maintenance

3. parking 10. neighborhood

4. location 11. attached ___

5. electricity 12. remodeled

6. available 13. security deposit

7. immediately _____ 14. washer and dryer
hookup

What do these words mean? Share ideas with your
classmates.

EJ Use the Vocabulary 63

Work with a partner. Take turns role-playing a telephone
conversation between a customer and a real estate agent.

A: I'm calling about the apartment for rent .

B: Which one are you interested in? - Colonial

A: It's the 1-bedroom apartment |
for $650 a month .

B: The one in the North End ?

V house for rent /
‘1 3-bedroom duplex

house for sale / 2-
bedroom house with a pool

A: Yes, that's the one. Could you tell , for $1,375 a month

for $199,900

me, is heat included in the rent ?

. is it available immediately
B: Yes, it is. Would you like to see the 5

is the carport attached fo
the house

lace?
f d papar"rmem‘ for rent / 1-bedroom
A: Yes, T would. apartment for $600 a month
0000000000000 00000000000060600000000000 on Lake Avenue
$ Group Words Putting words into groups helps you

STRATEGY remember them. Add 5 more words to each group.

Words that describe a house | Parts of a house/apartment

clean bedroom
modern garage
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VOCABULARY IN CONTEXT: Understanding Housing Ads

‘wwe. CLASSIFIEDS ...

Unfurnished
Apartments

NORTH
2nd flr., 2BR, clean,
quiet, heated, prkg.,
no pets, $800 mo.,
555-4556

NO END
2nd flr., 1 bdrm apt,
includes ht. Hot water
& elec. extra. No
smoke/dogs, $650/mo.
+ sec. 555-4694

WEST SIDE Branch
River Apartments. Lg.
modern one & two
bedroom units, garage
& outside parking, AC,
balcony, laundry & pool
on site, gas ht., 24 hr.
maint. $795-$950. Plus
utils. Good credit
required. Sorry, no dogs.
Call 555-4983

LAKE AVE, 14th Floor,
1 BR, $600 + sec. dep.,

Elev., view. No dogs/utils.

555-4493

EAST, 3rd flr, 2BR, w/d
hkup, porch, 1 car prkg,
yd. $850/mo htd. Avail.

4/1. 555-9947

Houses for Rent

NORTH END
2 BR home avail immed,
1 car gar., no pets,
$1200/mo. 555-4887

BELMONT ST. 3 bdrm.
1.5 ba duplex, gar, g
yard, fm. nghbd, no
smoker, pets OK,
$1375/mo. 555-9986

SO. END Bright & sunny
3 BR, 1 1/2 ba ranch,

2 car gar., fenced yd,
newly remod. $1500 +
utils. No pets/smkrs.
555-8897

LAKE AVE

3 bedroom, 1 bath home,
W/D hookup, large yd.,
pets 0.k., $900.00 plus
utilities, security,
references. Call 555-4583

Houses for Sale

WEST SIDE Ranch
w/pool in great loc. Many
updates including gas
furnace, driveway,
electrical. 2BR, 1 BA.
carport. Price reduced
$199,900.

House for Sale

NORTH END 5 rm, 2BR
ranch. Eat-in

kitchen, master BR
w/bath, 2 car att’d gar.
$180,000

N BE, BN
lafy . W)

EAST SIDE New,

$210,000. 3 BR, 2 baths,
lg patio, nice nghbhrd.
Call Ida Franks, 555-
2588.

ELIOT LANE

3 bdrm colonial, 1 car
garage, new kitchen, all
electrical and plumbing
updated. Quiet dead

end, family neighborhood.
$225,000.

Call 555-3948




UNIT 2: Housing

o

" LESSON

There seems to
be a leak.

Work with your classmates to answer these questions.

1. What are some common problems people have with their house or
apartment? Which problems do you have to take care of right away?

2. What problems do you think the people in pictures 1, 2, and 3 are
having?

EJ Listen and Take Notes 6%

Listen to telephone conversation #1 and write the tenant’s problems.
Then listen again and write the landlord’s response. Repeat with
conversations #2 and #3.

Tenant’s problem Landlord’s response

B Use the Communication Strategy 60

Work with a partner. Role-play a telephone conversation between a
tenant and landlord. Replace the underlined words in the example with
your own ideas. Try to use the communication strategy in your
conversation.

Hello.
Hi. This is your tenant in Apartment 16.
Yes. What can I do for you?

Well, I'm having a problem with the ceiling in the bathroom.
There seems to be a leak.

Wil >

Okay. I'll be over as soon as I can.

Can you give me a more specific time?

It'll probably be somewhere between noon and 3.
Great. Thanks.

w > w >

In the U.S., tenants can call their

- landlords to report a problem

with their house or apartment.
Landlords are responsible for
fixing problems like a leaky
faucet or a plugged up sink.

COMMUNICATION
STRATEGY

Asking for a More
Specific Time
Here are some ways you can
ask for a more specific time
if someone gives you a

general time.

Will that be today?
How soon can you get here?

Can you give me a more
specific time?
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" LESSON

" Rental

UNIT 2: Housing

Agreements

Kl warm Up

EJ Read and Take Notes

Work with your classmates to answer these questions.

1. What are a landlord’s responsibilities to a tenant?
2. What are a tenant's responsibilities to a landlord?

3. Look at the rental agreement on page 29 and read
the sentences that have highlighted words. Use
context to guess the meanings of these words.

Read the rental agreement on page 29 and take notes in
the chart below. Then compare charts with a partner. ~ Signing a rental agreement

Things a landlord must do | Things a landlord can’t do

® provide smoke detectors

Things a tenant must do | Things a tenant can’t do

e pay a security deposit

Smoke detector

El Analyze

Work with several classmates to answer these
questions. Then share your answers with the
class.

1. What utilities must Oscar Mendoza pay for?

2. What is the purpose of a security deposit?
Why should a tenant have to pay one?

3. Why do you think the landlord must give
24-hour notice before entering
the apartment?

4. Why is it important to have a written rental
agreement?

2000000000000 0000000000000000000¢
Learn Word Forms When you learn a new
STRATEGY  word, look in a dictionary for other forms of the
word. This will help you quickly expand your vocabulary.
You can keep track of word forms in a chart like this:

Noun Form Verb Form Adjective Form

removal remove = -----
expiration expire expired

Make a chart with the words you learned in this lesson.
000“4}0“00000‘0‘00000000000000000000



READING AND CRITICAL THINKING: Understanding Rental Agreements

RENTAL AGREEMENT

10.

. Parties: The parties to this agreement are J:Vllfiﬂ/ Wang hereinafter

called Landlord and___ Oscar Mendoza hereinafter called Tenant.

Property: Landlord hereby lets the following property to Tenant for the terms of this
Agreement: a) the real property known as_4453 Meander Ave., Apt 28 and b) the
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